
Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 29 June 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Elected Member and departmental portfolio priorities 9 - 18

5 Performance monitoring
This item will include the selection of a Panel Member to act as 
a lead on performance monitoring.

19 - 26

6 Agreeing the Panel's work programme 27 - 52

7 Task group update: routes into employment for vulnerable 
cohorts
A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.

8 School provision: new secondary school pre-decision scrutiny
To follow.

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: 
Linda Taylor OBE (Vice-Chair)
Charlie Chirico
Edward Foley
Joan Henry
James Holmes
Marsie Skeete
Dennis Pearce (Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Mike Brunt
Pauline Cowper
Jerome Neil
Substitute Members: 
Sally Kenny
Peter Southgate
Adam Bush
Jill West

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to
[...]
 public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
22 MARCH 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Katy Neep (in the Chair), 

Councillor Linda Taylor, Councillor Charlie Chirico, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Councillor Peter Southgate, Denis Popovs, 
Councillor Jeff Hanna and Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Judy Saunders (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services)

Paul Angeli (Head of Children's Social Care), Paul Ballatt (Head 
of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance, CSF), Nick 
Berbiers (Head of Young People's Services, The Who Cares? 
Trust), Liz Broughton (Head of Access to Resources), Elizabeth 
Fitzpatrick (Head of School Improvement), Jane McSherry 
(Assistant Director of Education), Caroline Muller (Head of 
Service Quality, Assurance and Practice Development), Yvette 
Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department) and 
Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Co-opted representative Colin Powell (Church of England, Southwark Diocesan 
Board of Education) gave his apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There was no declaration of pecuniary interests.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were accepted as a true and accurate record 
with the following amendment: Jeff Hanna provide his apologies to the meeting.

4 EXPERT WITNESS: NICK BERBIERS, HEAD OF YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES, THE WHO CARES? TRUST (Agenda Item 4)

The panel received a presentation from Nick Berbiers, Head of Young People’s 
Services at The Who Cares? Trust.  

Nick is a qualified social worker who has worked as a practitioner and manager of 
services for children and young people for over thirty years.  The trust is a voice and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

champion for children and young people in the UK living in care; its aim is to improve 
the day to day experience of all children and young people in care.

The presentation provided a background briefing for Panel members on scrutiny of 
the Council’s corporate parenting role.  This focused on:
 Scene setting: the key issues for authorities in fulfilling their corporate parenting 

role; 
 Best practice: best practice in corporate parenting; and

 Scrutiny: what scrutiny of the corporate parenting role looks like.

The similarity between the role of corporate parents and that of good parents was 
highlighted as was the need to listen to the voices of the children and young people 
for whom the Council fulfils the role of corporate parent.  Members were encouraged 
to understand the structure of corporate parenting in Merton as well as the 
characteristics of the care and care leaver population.
[...]
 these be merged to focus on routes 
into employment for vulnerable cohorts, specifically children with SEND and care 
leavers.

It was noted that the mini task group approach would not be abandoned and will be 
considered as part of next year’s work programme.

Councillor Agatha Akyigyina volunteered to join the task group.

RESOLVED: to merge the two mini task groups into one with the recommended 
focus.  
 

9 UPDATE REPORT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENT 
DEVELOPMENTS (Agenda Item 9)

Secondary place provision

Page 6



7

In response to member questions, Paul Ballatt clarified:
 Secondary place provision in Merton will be increased through a new school that 

is being commissioned by the Education Funding Agency (EFA) and provided by 
Harris Academy.  Members were reminded that whilst the Council is supporting 
this development, it is not responsible for the delivery;  

 Due to the need for increased secondary places the Children, Schools and 
Families Department is taking an active role in the development of the new school 
including pursuing options for potential sites for the school with colleagues in the 
Environment and Regeneration Department. This followed a comprehensive site 
search which was limited by the shortage of available space in the west of the 
borough. There is currently a preferred option involving use of Council and third 
party owned land but because of commercial confidentiality this option cannot yet 
be publicised;

 The opening date for the new school is September 2017 but this may be delayed.  
Cabinet has already approved the expansion of Harris Academy Merton which will 
be able to accommodate some of the additional demand for places before the 
new school comes on stream; and

 Officers continue to consider that with the new school and between 1-3 further 
expansions (including Harris Merton as noted above) the Council will be able to 
fulfil its responsibility to provide secondary school places. 

Academisation
In response to a member question, Jane McSherry clarified;
 The Children, Schools and Families Department is working with schools to plan 

for the implementation of the Government’s recently announced academisation 
agenda (all schools to become Academies by 2020 or to have plans to do so by 
2022);

 All schools have been contacted and advised that there is no rush to make a 
decision and that the emphasis is on thinking this through carefully.  Meetings will 
be held with heads and governors next term and the department will also look at 
how other authorities are responding to the policy including those that already 
have multiple academies;

 There will be a need to liaise with the Catholic and Church of England Dioceses 
around their plans for implementation; and

 Most importantly, the department will work with all schools to ensure none are left 
isolated as this policy is implemented.

On-going scrutiny of children and young people’s services
Paul Angeli highlighted there will be a need to consider how scrutiny of services for 
children and young people is achieved as some are regionalised or centralised 
across London.  These services are likely to include adoption, youth offending and 
may also include other social care functions.

RESOLVED: to note the update report.

Page 7



8

10 PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES 
DEPARTMENT (Agenda Item 10)

In response to member questions regarding the red status of the percentage of child 
protection conferences that are quorate, Paul Angeli clarified;
 It is the attendance of the police and school nurses that is causing the difficulty;
 School nurses were sending reports instead of attending conferences.  This 

approach has been reversed by commissioners and the attendance of school 
nurses should now be secured; and

 Discussions are currently taking place with the police to address this issue.

RESOLVED: to note the performance report of the Children, Schools and Families 
Department.

11 SCRUTINY TOPIC SUGGESTIONS (Agenda Item 11)

Panel members were reminded to complete the annual member survey that has been 
distributed and provides the opportunity to make suggestions for next year’s scrutiny 
work programme.  (The closing date for responses is Friday 15 April 2016.)

Additionally, it was noted that the topic selection workshop will take place on Tuesday 
24 May 2016 to which all Panel members are invited and their attendance very much 
encouraged.  Items to consider at the workshop will include those identified during 
this meeting.

Some suggestions were made for topics for next year’s scrutiny work programme:
 The attainment of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) cohorts;
 Ensuring the ethnic diversity of social workers to reflect the population 

characteristics of Looked-After Children;

 How to achieve the recruitment of foster carers from across the borough including 
areas where there is currently little provision (ie: the west of the borough, 
specifically Wimbledon); and

 Provision of secondary school places.

Page 8



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
Date: 29th June 2016
Agenda item: 
Wards: All

Subject:  Overview of Services and Key Challenges for Children, Schools and 
Families Department 2015-16
Lead officer: Yvette Stanley, Director of Children’s Services
Lead members: Cllr Katy Neep; Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Forward Plan reference number: N/A
Contact officer: Paul Ballatt, Assistant Director Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance

Recommendations: 
A. Scrutiny Panel notes the report and considers the key service challenges outlined. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1    This report provides members of the new Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Panel with an overview of services provided by the Children, 
Schools and Families (CSF) Department and the key service challenges 
facing the Department in 2016-17. 

2 DETAILS
2.1 The work of CSF Department is informed by a complex legal a
[...]
 we will use this to retain 
additional capacity to the SEN team. We are reviewing our internal processes to 
improve timeframes and increase the administrative support to the SEN Team. We 
are working with other Local Authorities to review best practice and to support the 
reconfiguration of the SEN staffing team’s role and function.

Page 20



Page 3 of 6

2.14. Child Protection 
2.15. There has been a reduction in the number of children subject to Child Protection 

plans during the year; this is attributed to the ending of plans for large sibling 
groups and for some child protection plans that have been open for more than 18 
months. Management is continuing to monitor this reduction. 

2.16. Indicator 9: Percentage of child protection reviews completed in time – Green. 
It is pleasing to report that 99% of all child protection reviews were completed on 
time. This is an improvement on last year 93% and better than both National 96% 
and London 96% benchmarks. 

2.17. Indicator 11: Percentage of children that became the subject of a Child 
Protection Plan for the second or subsequent time – Red.

2.18. 24% of children were subject to second or subsequent child protection plan as at 
the end of March 2016, this equates to 49 of 204 children. 

2.19. This outturn is higher than the national benchmark of 16% (March 2015). During 
2015/16 we completed an extensive review of all the cases where child protection 
plans had been initiated for a second or subsequent time and have agreed a 
number of recommended actions to deliver improvements through 2016/17. Actions 
include: strengthening the quality of Child Protection planning through focused 
training with Child Protection Chairs and social workers in Signs of Safety; more 
effective safety planning particularly in relation to domestic violence; strengthened 
processes for consultation and review where children have previously been subject 
to a plan.

2.20. Looked After Children
2.21. The number of looked after 
[...]
ion

4 Child Protection Plans rate per 10,000 Not a target
measure n/a n/a 39 42 43 41 Not a target

measure 36 36 35 35 37 37 35 36 33 33 32 30
Monthly - as at the end

of the month

5 Number of children subject of a Child Protection Plan Not a target
measure n/a n/a 182 180

No relevant
benchmarking

available

No relevant
benchmarking

available

Not a target
measure 165 164 163 162 170 171 162 164 152 150 149 138

Monthly - as at the end
of the month

6 Number of family groups subject of Child protection plans Not a target
measure n/a n/a 86 84

No relevant
benchmarking

available

No relevant
benchmarking

available

Not a target
measure 94 96 94 86 90 88 83 84 78 75 75 72

Monthly - as at the end
of the month

7
% of Children subject of a Child Protection Plan with an
allocated Social Worker

100% n/a High 100% 100%
No relevant

benchmarking
available

No relevant
benchmarking

available
Green 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Monthly - as at the end
of the month

8 % of quorate attendance at child protection conferences 95% 2.5% High 93% 91%
No relevant

benchmarking
available

No relevant
benchmarking

available
Green 93% 91% 88% 100% Quarterly 

9
% of reviews completed within timescale for Children with Child
Protection Plans 

96%
(National

2013)
n/a High 93% 93% 94% 96% Green 100% 100% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 97% 97% 99% 99% Year To Date (NI 67)

10
Percentage of Children subject of a CP Plan who had a 4 weekly
CP visit within timescales in the month - (reporting activities)*

Not a target
measure n/a High

No relevant
benchmarking

available

No relevant
benchmarking

available

No relevant
benchmarking

available

No relevant
benchmarking

available

Not a target
measure 92% 90% 82% 87% 80% 79% 84% 87% 89% 92% 91% 94%

*Measure reviewed mid year
to meet local managements

needs (Dec 2015)

11
% of Children that became the subject of a Child Protection Plan
for the second or subsequent time 

13% (London
2014)

20% Low 11% 17
[...]
ng anti-social behaviour and drugs.  Scrutiny review 
reports will therefore highlight any implications arising from the reviews relating 
to crime and disorder as necessary.    

Page 32



13. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
13.1 There are none specific to this report.  Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the risk management and health and safety issues relating to the topic being 
scrutinised. Furthermore, scrutiny work will also need to assess the implications 
of any recommendations made to Cabinet, including specific risk management 
and health and safety implications.

14. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

14.1 Appendix I – Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel draft 
work programme 2016/17

14.2 Appendix 2 – Summary of topics relating to the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s remit suggested for inclusion in the scrutiny work 
programme 

14.3 Appendix 3 – Selecting a Scrutiny Topic – criteria used at the workshop on 25 
May 2016

14.4 Appendix 4 – Notes from discussion of topics relating to the remit of the Children 
and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Scrutiny Topic Selection 
Workshop on 25 May 2016

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
15.1 None 

Page 33



Appendix 1
Draft work programme 2016/17

Meeting date – 29 June 2016
Item/Issue
Elected Member and department portfolio priorities: Cabinet Members for Children’s 
Services (Cllr Katy Need), Education (Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah) and the Director 
(plus other officers)
Performance monitoring (including agreeing a performance lead)
School provision (pre-decision scrutiny) – timing dependent
Task group update (routes into employment for vulnerable cohorts)
Agreeing the work programme

Meeting date – 11 October 2016 
School provision 
School admissions
Performance monitoring 
Update report
Task group update (implementation of the recommendations of the online strategies 
tas
[...]
CfPS_Safeguarding_Children_Web.pdf
http://www.merton.gov.uk/community-living/statistics/population.htm


9. TOPIC: School provision 

Who suggested it?
This has been suggested by Panel members collectively at a Panel meeting and 
individually through the annual member survey.  The focus on this topic is caused by two 
key factors; 1) Merton’s growing and changing population and 2) the Government’s 
schools policy which aims to make all schools academies, removing them from Local 
Authority control.

Summary of the issue
As Merton’s population continues to grow, there is a consequential impact on demand for 
school places.  This is being addressed through new school admission arrangements (see 
above) and provision of additional places.  At the primary phase, additional places have 
already been provided with demand for increased secondary places now pressing.  

Secondary place provision in Merton will be increased through a new school that is being 
commissioned by the Education Funding Agency (EFA) and provided by Harris Academy.  
(The opening date for the new school is September 2017 but this may be delayed.  
Cabinet has already approved the expansion of Harris Academy Merton which will fulfil 
demand for increased secondary places prior to the opening of the new school.)  Panel 
members have asked to have pre-decision scrutiny of the site for the new secondary 
school.

Additionally, Panel members have expressed a desire to have oversight of the implications 
of the Government’s academisation policy as well as wanting to examine the perceived 
dependence on Harris as Merton’s preferred Academy provider.  Within this context, 
members have flagged their interest in exploring different forms of modern education 
delivery including what happens within classrooms, schools having single and split sites 
etc.  There is also interest in exploring opportunities for the Council to develop commercial 
income streams from the delivery of consultancy (for example, the sta
[...]
 Scrutiny Topic – criteria used at the workshop on 24 May 2016

The purpose of the workshop is to identify priority issues for consideration as agenda 
items or in-depth reviews by the Panel. The final decision on this will then be made by the 
Panel at its first meeting on 29 June 2016.

All the issues that have been suggested to date by councillors, officers, partner 
organisations and residents are outlined in the supporting papers. 

Further suggestions may emerge from discussion at the workshop.

Points to consider when selecting a topic:

o Is the issue strategic, significant and specific?

o Is it an area of underperformance?

o Will the scrutiny activity add value to the Council’s and/or its partners’ overall 
performance?

o Is it likely to lead to effective, tangible outcomes?

o Is it an issue of community concern and will it engage the public?

o Does this issue have a potential impact for one or more section(s) of the population?

o Will this work duplicate other work already underway, planned or done recently?

o Is it an issue of concern to partners and stakeholders?

o Are there adequate resources available to do the activity well?

Page 50



Appendix 4
Note of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel topic selection 
meeting on 24 May 2016

Attendees
Councillors: Agatha Akyingyina, Mike Brunt, Adam Bull, Edward Foley, Joan Henry, Katy 
Neep, Jerome Neil, Dennis Pearce (Chair), Marsie Skeete, Linda Taylor and Jill West
Officers: Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and Performance) and 
Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)

Apologies
None were received.

Attainment
AGREED to scrutinise attainment of children in the borough as part of the schools annual 
report.  This will be presented to the Panel in February 2017.  It was highlighted that 
Ofsted expects the Panel will fulfil this role and it will want to see evidence of how the 
Council demonstrates its accountability for children’s attainment through the scrutiny
[...]
he next municipal year;
 For there to be continued use of the expert witnesses/workshop format; and
 To explore the possibility of holding Panel meetings off site in relevant venues to 

support members in gaining further insight.

Task group
No potential task group subject was identified at the workshop and what format this activity 
should take was discussed.  It was suggested that the Panel might support a task group 
during the year if a topic arises lending itself to in-depth scrutiny.  Paul Ballatt suggested 
this might be fulfilled through an in-depth workshop approach with external experts.

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Elected Member and departmental portfolio priorities
	5 Performance monitoring
	Agenda Item 5 appendix - 2015_16_CYPPS_dataset Jun 16 (2)

	6 Agreeing the Panel's work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
29 JUNE 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.53 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Dennis Pearce (in the Chair), Mike Brunt, Pauline 

Cowper, Joan Henry, Jerome Neil, Marsie Skeete, Linda Taylor 
OBE and James Holmes

Co-opted Members Helen Forbes, Denis Popovs and Colin 
Powell

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for 
Education), Katy Neep (Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services), David Chung, Abigail Jones and Russell Makin

Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance, CSF), Jacquie Denton (Principal estate surveyor), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Jane 
McSherry (Assistant Director of Education), Tom Procter 
(Service Manager - Contracts & School Organisation), Yvette 
Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department) and 
Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Agatha Akyingyina, Charlie 
Chirico and Edward Foley.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillors Pauline Cowper and Abby Jones declared their interest as trustees of the 
South Wimbledon Community Association.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate reflection of the meeting.

There were two matters arising;
 Performance Report - Children, Schools and Families Department (item 10, page 

8): Yvette Stanley reported quoracy of child protection conferences is improving.  
A new community health provider has been in place since April 2016 (Central 
London Community Healthcare).  Attendance at these conferences is a 
requirement of the contract.  Discussion about police attendance is continuing.  
This is a London-wide issue in part caused by the pressures on the service and 
responsibility for attendance falling across three different police command units.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Discussions are continuing between the Department and the Borough 
Commander.

 Corporate parenting (item 5, page 4): Paul Ballatt noted that it is the duty of the 
Council to provide a wide range of placement options for looked after children.  A 
children’s home to provide for teenagers in care is still being explored (either as 
part of a consortium or directly with a third party provider).  The Panel will be kept 
informed of progress.

4 ELECTED MEMBER AND DEPARTMENTAL PORTFOLIO PRIORITIES 
(Agenda Item 4)

Yvette Stanley, Director for Children, Schools and Families, highlighted her key 
priority is to address the growing pressures on services caused by a growing 
population when the Department’s budget is contracting by 30%.  

Councillor Katy Neep, Cabinet Member for Children Services, highlighted her priority 
in the face of pressure on services is to encourage more partnership working going 
beyond the voluntary sector and looking, for example, at the corporate sector.  
Councillor Neep also noted her desire to work in partnership across the Council to 
provide for young people highlighting, for example, the importance of a housing offer.

Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah noted all the hard work of officers and schools.  
Key priorities in her portfolio going forward are to continue to implement plans for 
providing sufficient school places for Merton’s children and to retain a strong focus on 
continuing to improve school standards.

In response to Members’ questions, the Director noted the impact of the changing 
policy arena on services.  Firstly this is causing uncertainty in some areas – eg youth 
justice and adoption - and in others is causing concern (the proposed new 
assessment criteria and licencing of social workers may lead to some leaving the 
service).  There is a risk that some policy developments may be hard to deliver (the 
lack of funding for youth justice requirements was noted).  It was highlighted how the 
service is meeting these challenges with innovation; for example in developing new 
partnerships with and between LB Merton schools to continue delivering school 
improvement.  Also, that risk for children is increasingly being managed in the 
community with partners.  This requires there is shared understanding of thresholds 
and procedures.  Representations are being made through London Councils and the 
Associations of Directors of Children’s Services to influence these policy changes.  

Resolved: for the Panel to receive regular updates on this developing policy arena.  
This will begin with an update at the next meeting on the policy changes affecting 
social workers.

5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5)

In response to Member questions, officers clarified:
 Performance indicators 29 and 30 (% of surplus Reception and Year 7 spaces):  

surplus places in Reception are currently low and those at secondary will reduce 



3

over the next couple of years with the increased demand coming through from our 
primary schools. In fact, additional provision will be needed in September 2018; 
and

 Performance indicator 11 (% of children who became the subject of a Child 
Protection Plan for the second or subsequent time): this is well monitored through 
the quality assurance process, DMT and the Safeguarding Board.  It was noted 
that whilst families have been supported to achieve change how to make this 
resilient to other factors and allow families to recognise their own strengths to 
achieve systematic change is being pursued.

Councillor Joan Henry congratulated the Department on its success in recruiting 14 
foster carers during the last municipal year.

RESOLVED: Councillor Mike Brunt was selected by the Panel to act as its lead on 
performance monitoring.

6 AGREEING THE PANEL'S WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The Panel’s draft work programme (page 34 of the agenda) was accepted.

RESOLVED: task group selection to be discussed at the next meeting.

7 TASK GROUP UPDATE: ROUTES INTO EMPLOYMENT FOR 
VULNERABLE COHORTS (Agenda Item 7)

Progress since the last meeting was reported; the Council’s current offer to support 
vulnerable cohorts into employment has been mapped and task group members 
have met with those currently leading on the provision of this offer.  This has resulted 
in a number of suggestions being made on how this offer might be improved.  The 
task group will now consult more widely on these suggestions.  Task group meetings 
will be held as required over the summer and it is anticipated a draft report and 
recommendations will be presented to the Panel at its meeting in October.

8 SCHOOL PROVISION: NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY (Agenda Item 8)

Paul Ballatt introduced the item at the public session with reference to the public 
scrutiny report:
 The Council has a statutory responsibility to provide sufficient and appropriate 

school places;
 The new school will be financed by the Government (through the Education 

Funding Agency – EFA) with  the Council contributing some funding as the new 
school will be meeting some of our ‘basic need’ for school places;

 It will be a Free School in line with Government policy;
 The Council has increased its primary place provision by 20+ forms of entry to 

meet need.  This increase in demand is now progressing to secondary;



4

 The need for the new school is based on pupil number projections.  This will be 
affected by the retention of pupils in Merton between primary and secondary 
phases;

 The EFA had originally planned for the new school to open in Sept 16 although a 
deferral until September 2017 was agreed some time ago.  There may be a need 
to delay this further to September 2018 because of the difficulty in identifying a 
suitable site.  Additionally this may be beneficial to Merton’s other secondary 
schools as the increase in secondary pupil numbers is not due to hit until 2018; 
LB Merton’s existing secondary schools are concerned about the potential impact 
on their admission numbers if the new school opens before the increase in 
demand for secondary places occurs;

 The school will initially have to use a temporary site (the vacant Whatley Avenue 
Adult Education site has been identified); and

 Details of the proposed permanent site are currently exempt because it involves 
commercially sensitive negotiations with third parties.

With the agreement of the chair Julia Waters, the Head of Ursuline High School, 
representing Merton Secondary Heads, also provided a short presentation.  This 
supported the new school but only on the basis of it opening in September 2018 
rather than September 2017; opening in 2017 would be before the forecast significant 
rise in pupil numbers so would lead to spare places in existing LB Merton secondary 
schools with significant financial consequences.

In response to Member questions, officers clarified:
 Demand for the new school is based on projections based on the number of 

children already in LB Merton primary schools (a paper was tabled at the meeting 
on the projections which is now part of the agenda pack for the meeting);

 If the projected increase in demand is realised, eight new secondary forms of 
entry will be needed.  This can all be achieved through the new Harris Wimbledon 
development and the expansion of Harris Merton.  Other expansion is available if 
this isn’t sufficient;

 The Department has brokered meetings between the primary school (Joseph 
Hood) adjacent to the Whatley Avenue site and Harris Federation to support the 
development of a good relationship.  This has focused on safeguarding younger 
children at the primary school.  Harris Federation’s delivery model has a strong 
focus on safety;

 The South Wimbledon location has been determined on need.  This is where 
most of the increase in primary provision is located necessitating more secondary 
places that are accessible from Wimbledon and Colliers Wood;

 The proposed date for opening is still being considered; September 2017 is very 
ambitious and demand isn’t projected to rise until September 2018.  Extra 
provision in advance of this demand may destabilise existing LB Merton schools 
especially at a time when Sutton is also providing additional spaces;

 The new school, as a Free School, will be its own admission authority.  It will still 
have to comply with the School Admissions Code and Harris Federation has 
given reassurances it won’t be a selective school;



5

 There are currently no plans for expansion of other schools beyond Harris 
Wimbledon and Merton.  Other secondaries in Merton will only be expanded if 
demand dictates.  The disappointment of the Church of England Diocese was 
noted; it highlighted that current plans do not allow for a range of additional places 
to be offered including those in faith schools;

EXEMPT SESSION

Having fully explored the information provided in the public agenda, members of the 
public were asked to leave the meeting to allow information on the exempt agenda to 
be discussed.  Details of this exempt session and the reference to Cabinet are 
contained in the exempt minute and report.


